
THE ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD 
 

Tel. (01546) 604128 

Kilmory 
Lochgilphead 

 

 
4 September 2023 

 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 

 
 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
 

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD will be held in the BY SKYPE on 

THURSDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 

 
Yours faithfully 

 

DAVID LOGAN 
 

Clerk to the Board 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing Board 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM LICENSING BOARD MEETING OF 27TH JUNE 

2023. (Pages 5 - 12) 

  The Minutes from the Licensing Board Meeting of 27th June are attached. 
 
 

 4. APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE  

  (a) Aart Hotel, Marine Parade, Hunters Quay, Dunoon, PA23 8HJ (Pages 13 - 
24) 
 

 

   Summary Sheet attached – Item 4(a) 
 

  (b) Ardentinny Bowling Club, Glenfinart, Ardentinny, Dunoon, PA23 8TS 
(Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 

   Summary Sheet attached – Item 4(b) 
 

  (c) Mansefield House and the Gallery, Shore Road, Arrochar, G83 7AG  
 

 

   Summary Sheet and related papers to follow. 

Public Document Pack



 

 5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE  

  (a) Luss Estates Shop, Pier Road, Luss, G83 8NZ (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

 

   The applicant wishes to vary the licence as follows:- 
1)  To change the licensed hours for both on-sales and off-sales. 

2)  To remove restaurant and bar meals as activities on the licence. 
3)  To change the wording at Question 5(f)  Any other activities. 

4)  Change to the Children and Young Persons conditions. 
5)  Change to the layout of the premises. 
 

Summary Sheet attached – Item 5(a) 
 

  (b) Manor House Hotel, Gallanach Road, Oban, PA34 4LS (Pages 43 - 50) 
 

 

   The applicants wish to vary the licence as follows:- 
1)  To amend the commencement time for off-sales hours to 11.00am. 
2)  To delete the seasonal variation. 

3)  To add recorded music and outdoor drinking as activities on the 
licence. 

4)  To amend the conditions for Children and Young Persons. 
5)  Change of layout plan to show the outdoor drinking area.  
 

Summary Sheet attached – Item 5(b) 
 

  (c) Oban Sailing Club, Dungallan Park, Oban, PA34 4PD (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

 

   The applicants wish to vary the licence as follows:- 
1)  To add an outdoor drinking area to the licence. 
2)  Change to the layout plan to show the outdoor area. 

3) The terminal hour for the outdoor areas will be 10.00pm for adults and 
8.00pm for children and young persons. 

 
Summary Sheet attached – Item 5(c) 
 

  (d) The Creggans, Princes Terrace, Shore Road, Kilcreggan, G84 0JH (Pages 

55 - 60) 
 

 

   The applicants wish to vary the licence as follows:- 

1)  At Question 5 to allow the premises to open before core hours to cater 
for breakfasts but no alcohol. 
2)  To change the Children and Young Persons conditions. 

3)  Change to the layout plan. 
 

Summary Sheet attached – Item 5(d) 
 

  (e) Tower Digital Arts Centre, 81 Sinclair Street, Helensburgh, G84 8TR 
(Pages 61 - 66) 
 

 

   The applicants wish to vary the licence as follows:- 



1)  To change the layout plan to include Screen 1 and the Submarine 
Centre. 

2)  To increase the capacity to 510 persons. 
3) To change the wording at Terms of the children and young person’s 

conditions. 
 
Summary Sheet attached – Item 5(e) 

 

 6. REVIEW OF PERSONAL LICENCES  

  (a) Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not 
undertaken the refresher training. (Pages 67 - 68) 
 

 

   A list of personal licences to be revoked is attached. 

 

  (b) Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not applied 
to renew their licence. (Pages 69 - 70) 
 

 

   A list of personal licences to be revoked is attached. 

 

 7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

  (a) Dates of Licensing Board Meetings 2024.  
 

 

   The first three Licensing Board meetings of 2024 have been booked for 
Tuesday 27th February, Tuesday 23rd April and Tuesday 25th June. 

 

  (b) Festive Hours Policy 2023. (Pages 71 - 72) 
 

 

   A copy of the draft Festive Hours policy 2023 is attached. 

 

  (c) Report on Oban MOD 2024  
 

 

   Report by Depute Clerk to follow. 
 

 8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  The next Meeting of the Licensing Board will be held on Tuesday 14 th November 

2023 at 11.00am. 
 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Licensing Board 

 
 Councillor Jan Brown Councillor Audrey Forrest
 Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) Councillor Amanda Hampsey

 Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor Mark Irvine (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Paul Donald Kennedy Councillor Luna Martin

 Councillor Liz McCabe 
   
 

 Contact: Margaret MacLean Tel: 01546 604128 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD held in the BY SKYPE  
on TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2023  

 
 

Present:  

Kieron Green (Chair)                         Liz McCabe 
 Jan Brown 

Audrey Forrest 
Amanda Hampsey 
 

Fiona Howard 

Paul Donald Kennedy 
 
 

Attending: Susan Mair, Depute Clerk to the Board 
Margaret MacLean, Admin Assistant 

Kelly Coffield, Licensing Assistant 
Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer  

Andy Galloway, Helensburgh Advertiser 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

 Apologies were intimated from Mark Irvine, Graham Hardie and Luna Martin. 
 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 It was noted that there were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM LICENSING BOARD MEETING OF 25TH 

APRIL 2023.  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2023 were submitted and approved. 
 

 
 4. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE  

 

 (a) A. M. MacQueen & Sons, 1 Bishop Street, Rothesay, PA20 9DH  

  The applicant, David MacQueen attended and explained that he had a 
modern butchery business which was established in 1976 and now 

wanted to introduce craft beer etc to complement his products. Mr 
MacQueen added that the Co-op, which was nearb
[...]
a would be children and young persons permitted  

until 8.00pm and adults until 10.00pm. 
 
The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for subject to 

including the revised wording in respect of the seasonal variation. 
 

With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 
 

 5. APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE  
 

 (a) Mansefield House, The Gallery and Larder, Shore Road, Arrochar, 

G83 7AG  

  Susan Mair, Depute Clerk advised that a request had been received from 
the applicant’s agent to continue the application to the next meeting of the 

Board on 7th September. 

Page 6



With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 

 

 (b) The Balaclava Byre, Balaclava Croft, Port Ellen, Isle of Islay, PA42 
7DR  

  The applicant, Alexander Moss attended. 

 
Susan Mair, Depute Clerk advised that the application had been 

submitted as a provisional application but, subsequent to the agenda 
being issued, all the relevant documentation had been received and 
therefore it could now be considered as a full grant application. 

 
Eric Dearie, Licencing Standards Officer advised that the live 

entertainment was low level and that the alcohol retail space was 0.5%. 
He had no issues with the application. 
 

The Chair moved to grant the application as a full grant of a premises 
licence. 

 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 

 
 6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE  

 

 (a) An Tobar & Mull Theatre, Argyll Terrace, Tobermory, Isle of Mull, 
PA75 6PB  

  Karen Ray, Premises Manager attended and spoke to the terms of the 
application which sought to: increase the terminal hour for on-sales to 12 

Midnight and add a seasonal variation. Ms Ray advised that the current 
licence was proving quite restrictive when holding events and wanted to 

extend it to allow patrons to have a better experience. 
 
Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer referred to the proposed 

seasonal variation and advised that he had no issues with the application: 
 

The Chair referred to the seasonal variation and asked if the reason for 
this was in relation to reduced operating hours in the winter months. Ms 
Ray replied yes as they intend to take music to communities rather than in 

the premises due to heating costs. 
 

The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 

 

 (b) Ardbeg Mini Market, 78A Ardbeg Road, Rothesay, Isle of Bute, PA20 
0NN  

  The applicant, Joe Dodgson, attended and spoke to the terms of the 

application which sought to increase the terminal hour for off-sales to 
8.00pm, Monday to Sunday. Mr Dodgson said that this was due to 

customer demand for later hours and would create more employment in 

Page 7



the area. Ardbeg was becoming busier and there was now a higher 
volume of tourists. 

 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer advised that he had no 

issues with the application. 
 
The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 

 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 

Board. 
 

 (c) Duck Bay Hotel & Marina, Loch Lomond, G83 8QZ  

  Alan Cawley, Director, attended and spoke to the terms of the application 

which sought to: change the layout of the premises; amend the 
description of the premises; change the wording at Question 5(f) under 
Any other activities; change the wording of children and young persons’ 

conditions and change the way the on-sales capacity figure is made up. 
 

Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer advised that the premises 
had recently been refurbished and there were some readjustments to the 
layout of the interior which were only minor.  He had no concerns 

regarding the application. 
 
The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 

 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, t
[...]
 
Board. 

 

 (f) The Royal Bar, 4 Pier Road, Innellan, Dunoon, PA23 8TH  

  The applicant, Martin Donavan attended and spoke to the terms of the 
application which sought to: change the start time on a Sunday for on and 

off sales from 12.30pm to 11.00am; add restaurant as an activity and 
change column 4 to ‘yes’ for activities related to early opening for 
breakfast; amend the children and young persons’ conditions and to 

remove reference to 'restricted family area' on the layout plan. Mr 
Donavan explained that, having taken over the premises 2 years ago, he 

Page 10



wanted to make several adjustments to the operating plan to develop a 
more family orientated restaurant than a lounge bar. 

 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer said that the new business 

plan was geared towards a restaurant rather than a public bar and had no 
issues with the application. 
 

The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 
 

With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 
 

 7. REVIEW OF PERSONAL LICENCES  
 

 (a) Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not 

undertaken the refresher training.  

  The list of personal licence holders (Appendix 3) who had not undertaken 
the required refresher training within the prescribed timescale was noted 

and the Board agreed to revoke their personal licence. 
 

 (b) Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not 
applied to renew their licence.  

  The list of personal licence holders (Appendix 4) who had not submitted 

an application to renew their licence was noted and the Board agreed to 
revoke their licence. 

 
 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

 (a) Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  

 
Susan Mair, Depute Clerk referred to the e-mail of 26th June sent to members of 

the Board enclosing a proposed survey form in relation to overprovision which 
had been provided by NHS Highland. She asked if members could revert to her 
with any 
[...]
vary the licence as follows:- 

1)  To amend the commencement time for off-sales hours to 11.00am. 

2)  To delete the seasonal variation. 

3)  To add recorded music and outdoor drinking as activities on the  licence. 

4)  To amend the conditions for Children and Young Persons.  

5)  Change of layout plan to show the outdoor drinking area. 

Page 43 Agenda Item 5b



  ITEM 6(b)       

 

CURRENT ACTIVITIES: Accommodation; Conference facilities; Restaurant facilities; Bar meals; 

Celebrations; Funerals; Club or other group meetings; Recorded music and Live performances. 

 

CURRENT SEASONAL VARIATION: From the beginning of the second week of December to 23rd 

December in any year the applicant would seek to serve alcohol with meals until 1.00am on Monday 

to Thursday inclusive to cater for the well established party celebrations. The premises will be closed 

on Christmas Day and Boxing Day in each year.  Alcohol will be served until 1.00am on Hogmanay 

and New Year's Day in any year. 

 

CURRENT CHILDREN & YOUNG PERSON CONDITIONS:- 

TERMS – Children 0-16 will be allowed in the premises only if accompanied by an adult. Young 

persons aged 16 & 17 may be on the premises unaccompanied for taking a meal but no alcohol will 

be served to them. 

AGES – Non resident children 0-17 will be allowed on the premises if accompanied by an adult. 

Children must be aged over 12 if resident in the hotel as the hotel does not provide accommodation 

for children under the age of 12. 

TIMES – Times for non resident children - 12 noon to 3.00pm and 6.00pm to 10.00pm unless they 

are attending a function in which case they may stay until the end of the function if accompanied by 

a responsible adult. Resident children 12+ may be on the premises at all times accompanied by an 

adult. 

PARTS - Non resident children are allowed access to the reception/hall, lounge, restaurant, bar, 

toilets and terraced area during meal times. Resident children are permitted to all ar
[...]
ally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 0100031673

Suite 8
2 Commercial Street, Edinburgh, EH6 6JA

Client:

Project:

Title:

Scale: 1:500 @A4

Drawn By: LC

Date: 20 Jun 23

Dwg no:

N Map Centre 185,246  729,762 0m 5m 10m 15m 20m 25m

Ross Lornie & Co Ltd
Tel. 0131 555 0718

e. searches@lornies.co.uk

Manor House Hotel,
 Gallanach Road, 

Oban,
 PA34 4LS

177879

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



  ITEM 6(c) 

 

Argyll and Bute Licensing Board 

7th September 2023 

VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

 
NAME OF PREMISES:  Oban Sailing Club, Dungallan Park, Oban, PA34 4PD 

APPLICANT: As above 

AGENT:    N/A 

 

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES: 

Members club with refreshment and sport facilities. 

 EXISTING LICENSED HOURS 

 ON SALES OFF SALES 

Monday 12.00 to 01.00 N/A 

Tuesday 12.00 to 01.00 N/A 

Wednesday 12.00 to 01.00 N/A 

Thursday 12.00 to 01.00 N/A 

Friday 12.00 to 01.00 N/A 

Saturday 12.00 to 01.00 N/A 

Sunday 12.00 to 01.00 N/A 

 
 

DETAILS OF VARIATIONS SOUGHT:- 

The applicants wish to vary the licence as follows:- 

1)  To add an outdoor drinking area to the licence. 

2)  Change to the layout plan to show the outdoor area. 

3) The terminal hour for the outdoor areas will be 10.00pm for adults and 8.00pm for children and 

young persons. 

 

Page 51 Agenda Item 5c



  ITEM 6(c) 

 

CURRENT ACTIVITIES: Conference facilities; Celebrations; Funerals; Club or other group meetings; 

Recorded music; Live performances; Dance facilities and Indoor/Outdoor sports.  

 

LSO COMMENTS:   The premises is a members club with refreshment and sports facilities, and is 

located about 1 mile South of Oban Town Centre. 

This application is to add an outdoor drinking area and the applicant has submitted an updated layout 

plan and operating plan in support of the application. 

Outdoor Curfew 

Although the premises lies in its own extensive grounds, there are residential properties as near 

neighbours
[...]
hour of 0100 hours, extension to a limit of 0200 hours  
For those premises with a terminal core hour of 0200 hours, extension to a limit of 0300 hours  

 

 Festive Holidays (24th 25th 26th December 2023 and 31st December 2023 & 1st January 
2024) 

 
Extension to a limit of 0300 hours for all on-trade premises 

 

_______________________________________________ 
 

Notes: 
Prevailing local late night conditions will still apply, such as the night-time curfew, curtailment of music at a certain 
time and stewarding. 
 
Children:  

 Children will be allowed, under parental supervision to 0100 hours on 31st December/1st January to 
welcome the New Year, and only then for family events.  

 Normal restrictions relating to children (such as the terminal hour on all other nights covered by this 
“relaxation”) still apply. 

 
Application Timescale 
Please be aware that extended hours applications must be with the Board at least 35 days prior to the date on 
which the extended hours event is being held.  This timescale is to allow for statutory reports the Board must 
consider in determining each application. 
 
 
 

Page 71 Agenda Item 7b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM LICENSING BOARD MEETING OF 27TH JUNE 2023.
	4a Aart Hotel, Marine Parade, Hunters Quay, Dunoon, PA23 8HJ
	LSO Report - Aart Hotel
	Aart Hotel - Layout Plans
	Aart Hotel - Location Plan

	4b Ardentinny Bowling Club, Glenfinart, Ardentinny, Dunoon, PA23 8TS
	LSO Report - Ardentinny Bowling Club
	Ardentinny BC - Layout Plans

	5a Luss Estates Shop, Pier Road, Luss, G83 8NZ
	LSO Report - Luss Estates Shop
	Luss Estates Shop - Layout Plan

	5b Manor House Hotel, Gallanach Road, Oban, PA34 4LS
	Manor House - Layout Plan
	Manor House - Location Plan

	5c Oban Sailing Club, Dungallan Park, Oban, PA34 4PD
	Oban Sailing Club - Layout Plan

	5d The Creggans, Princes Terrace, Shore Road, Kilcreggan, G84 0JH
	LSO Report - The Creggans
	The Creggans - Layout Plan

	5e Tower Digital Arts Centre, 81 Sinclair Street, Helensburgh, G84 8TR
	LSO Report - Tower Digital Arts Centre
	Tower Digital Arts Centre - Updated Layout Plan

	6a Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not undertaken the refresher training.
	6b Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not applied to renew their licence.
	7b Festive Hours Policy 2023.



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD held in the BY SKYPE  

on THURSDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

 
Present: Kieron Green (Chair)                         Dougie Philand 

Mark Irvine                                         Luna Martin 
 Jan Brown 

Amanda Hampsey 
Graham Hardie 
 

Liz McCabe 
Paul Donald Kennedy                         

 
Attending: 

  
Susan Mair, Depute Clerk to the Board 
Margaret MacLean, Admin Assistant 
Kelly Coffield, Licensing Assistant 
Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer 
Sergeant David Holmes, Police Scotland 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies were intimated from Audrey Forrest 

 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Mark Irvine declared a non-financial interest in Agenda item 5(d) (Application for a Major 
Variation- The Creggans, Princes Terrace, Shore Road, Kilcreggan G84 0JH) as he 
knew the applicant. 

 
 

 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM LICENSING BOARD MEETING OF 27TH 
JUNE 2023.  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2023 were submitted and approved. 

 
 

 4. APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE  
 

 

 (a) Aart Hotel, Marine Parade, Hunters Quay, Dunoon, PA23 8HJ  

  Susan Mair, Depute Clerk advised that a request had been received from 
the applicant’s agent to continue the application to the next Board meeting 
in November. The Board agreed to the continuation. 
 

 (b) Ardentinny Bowling Club, Glenfinart, Ardentinny, Dunoon, PA23 8TS  

  The Secretary, Robert Devine appeared and explained that bar meals 
would only be provided for an event  therefore no menus would not be 
available. Mr Devine added that the Club would like to encourage young 
players. 
 



Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer advised that the Club was a 
long established premises and had been operating under occasional 
licences for some time. Mr Park said that the original grant application had 
been converted to a provisional licence as a water filtration system 
required to be installed before the section 50 certificate could be issued by 
Environmental Health. 
 
Jan Brown asked Mr Devine when the premises would be opened in the 
winter. Mr Devine said that they held winter Wednesdays once a month 
for the older members which included beetle drives and bingo. Jan Brown 
also enquired about the weekends and Mr Devine stated that they would 
only open for occasions/events on Saturday and Sundays. Jan Brown 
asked where the alcohol would be sold from and stored. Mr Devine 
advised that it would be a pop-up bar within the Club which was indicated 
as 2 black dots on the layout plan and the alcohol would be stored in a 
locked cupboard in the kitchen. 
 
The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 
 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 
 

 (c) Mansefield House and the Gallery, Shore Road, Arrochar, G83 7AG  

  Joanna Millar, Solicitor, Glasgow attended on behalf of the applicant, 
Fiona Campbell, who was also in attendance. Ms Millar advised that this 
was a ground breaking application and possibly the first of its kind in 
Scotland. 
 
Ms Millar referred to the objection which had been received from the Loch 
Lomond and the Trossachs Planning Authority in respect of the Gallery 
and, in view of this, she wished to withdraw this aspect of the application 
for now. The application therefore currently to be considered related to the 
accommodation only. Ms Millar explained that the premises had been 
operating as a short term let for 20 years but Ms Campbell was seeking to 
include the offer of alcohol which would mean that a premises licence 
would be more appropriate than a short term let licence. She advised that 
welcome packs would include alcohol which would set it apart from other 
holiday lets and also the applicant wished to be able to provide a 
shopping service (for which there would be a charge) for customers, due 
to the location, which may include alcohol. Ms Millar added that her client 
may wish to hold tastings and cocktail making masterclasses and provide 
alcohol for certain occasions/events in the future. She said that her client 
would be happy for a condition to be imposed stating that these would be 
for residents only. 
 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer advised that discussions had 
taken place over a considerable period of time with Ms Millar and Ms 
Campbell but he continued to have concerns over the lack of, or no, 
supervision. Mr Park said that deliveries could be arranged from a local 
shop and occasional licences could be sought for events such as 
tastings/cocktail making. He stated that he could not understand the need 



for a premises licence. 
 
Mark Irvine asked Sergeant David Holmes, Police Scotland if he had any 
comments to make. Sergeant Holmes referred to the police representation 
letter (Appendix 1).  Mark Irvine referred to Mr Park’s suggestions. Susan 
Mair, Depute Clerk asked Ms Millar if she wanted to respond to the 
comments made by Mr Park. 
 
Ms Millar agreed that a premises licence would not be required if a bottle 
was being left for a one-off occasion but if it was to be a permanent 
arrangement, then a licence is required. Ms Millar referred to the lack of 
supervision and thought, as it would be small amounts of alcohol, there 
would not be any issues with this. She stated that occasional licences 
would not work due to the timescales. 
 
Jan Brown referred to the core licensing hours and asked if customers 
would be able to buy their own alcohol and if the cocktail making classes 
would only be offered to residents. Ms Millar confirmed that her client 
would not be selling alcohol from the premises and the masterclasses 
would purely be an addition to the holiday let. The vast majority of 
residents are families staying in luxury accommodation and her client 
would not have any issues with alcohol being taken in to existing licensed 
premises. 
 
Amanda Hampsey wondered if there would be any restrictions on the 
amount of alcohol customers could order. Ms Millar replied yes and her 
client would be happy to include a condition on the premises licence 
regarding this. 
 
Paul Kennedy stated that he was of the view that the application was not 
appropriate for this type of licence. He referred to the core hours of 
11.00am to 11.00pm and asked if residents would not be allowed to drink 
outwith these times and wondered if the business could be dealt with in 
another manner. Ms Millar advised that if the application was refused then 
her client would not be able to include a bottle of wine for their residents 
and that no alternative was available for short term let accommodation, 
which in itself, entailed a lot of requirements. 
 
Douglas Philand asked for clarification regarding the importance of 
alcohol and if the application was merely for special events. Ms Millar said 
that the market was so competitive and although self-catering provided 
everything, her client was seeking to offer a bit extra for customers. 
 
Mark Irvine moved that the Board adjourn and this was agreed. 
 
Paul Kennedy leaves the meeting. 
 
On resuming, Mark Irvine moved that the application be continued to the 
November meeting for further clarification on certain aspects of the 
application. He said that a more detailed operating plan was required. As 
the application was ground breaking, the Board wished to ensure that they 
had all the relevant information before them prior to making a decision. 



The Board agreed to continue the application to the November meeting. 
 
 

 5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
 

 (a) Luss Estates Shop, Pier Road, Luss, G83 8NZ  

  Sarah Gordon, retail manager attended and spoke to the terms of the 
application which sought to: change the licensed hours for both on-sales 
and off-sales; remove restaurant and bar meals as activities on the 
licence; change the wording at Question 5(f) at any other activities and 
amend the children and young persons’ conditions. Ms Gordon advised 
that the variation was to allow the premises to revert back to trading solely 
as a retail shop with gifts and off-sales. 
 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer advised that the alcohol 
display area had been reduced and that he had no issues with the 
application. 
 
The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 
 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 
 

 (b) Manor House Hotel, Gallanach Road, Oban, PA34 4LS  

  Sandy Murray, Solicitor, Oban attended and spoke to the terms of the 
application which sought to: amend the commencement time for off-sales 
hours to 11.00am; delete the seasonal variation; add recorded music and 
outdoor drinking as activities on the licence; amend the conditions for 
children and young persons and change the layout plan to show the 
outdoor drinking area. Mr Murray advised that, following a review by the 
licensing standards officer, some matters required to be updated in 
respect of the premises licence such as the outdoor area was not included 
and the seasonal variation was no longer relevant. He advised that the 
variation sought to include the whole of the garden area. 
 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer said that the layout plan was 
more applicable as the location plan for the outdoor patio area, which was 
now clearly delineated. 
 
The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 
 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 
 

 (c) Oban Sailing Club, Dungallan Park, Oban, PA34 4PD  

  Hannah Grier, Convener attended and spoke to the terms of the 
application which sought to: add an outdoor drinking area to the licence; 
change the layout plan to show the outdoor area and amend the terminal 
hour for the outdoor areas to 10.00pm for adults and 8.00pm for children 
and young persons. Ms Grier said that it would create more options for 



customers especially in the summer months when events were being 
held. She stated that the area would be well managed and all staff had 
received the relevant training. 
 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer advised that the outdoor 
drinking area was delineated and the applicant was happy with the 
Board’s policy for external areas. He had no issues with the application. 
 
The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 
 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 
 

 (d) The Creggans, Princes Terrace, Shore Road, Kilcreggan, G84 0JH  

  Mark Irvine, having declared an interest, left the meeting. 
 
The applicant, Derek Fowlis attended and spoke to the terms of the 
application which sought to: allow the premises to open before core hours 
to cater for breakfasts but no alcohol will be served; amend the children 
and young persons’ conditions and changes to the layout plan to reflect 
the removal of the designated children’s area, pool table and gaming 
machine. Mr Fowlis said he had been running the premises for 9 years 
and now wanted to concentrate on food and create a more family friendly 
establishment rather than a public bar. 
 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer advised that this was a 
revamp of a public bar to a restaurant and that the pool table and jukebox 
had been removed. Mr Park stated he had no issues with the application. 
 
The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 
 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 
 
Mark Irvine returns to the meeting. 
 

 (e) Tower Digital Arts Centre, 81 Sinclair Street, Helensburgh, G84 8TR  

  Donna Hicks, premises manager attended and spoke to the terms of the 
application which sought to: add Cinema/ Screen 1 and the Submarine 
Centre to the premises licence; increase the capacity from 330 persons to 
510 persons and amend the wording of the terms and conditions for 
children and young persons. Ms Hicks advised that she had taken over as 
premises manager in March this year and wanted to include screen 1 
within the licence which already encompassed screens 2 and 3 and also 
the submarine centre which operates as a museum 6 days per week. She 
stated that the fire alarm system in screen 1 had not yet been approved 
by the Fire Service and therefore she was looking for the submarine 
centre to be dealt with today and asked if the part of the application 
relating to screen 1 could be continued to the meeting in November. She 
added that the submarine centre was used for events, functions and 
conferences but they required to look to other sources of income to allow 



events to be held in this area. 
 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer explained that he had been 
involved with the premises for some time as it was a long term project 
which is nearing completion. Mr Park agreed with Ms Hicks’ proposal to 
consider the submarine centre today and continue the matter for screen 1. 
He advised that the premises were run by 2 separate charities. 
 
Mark Irvine knew the facility well and said it was a vital part of the 
community. He was aware that the premises were operated by 2 separate 
charities and asked if it was acceptable to grant one licence where there 
were two separate legal entities. 
 
Mr Park said that both charities work together within, technically, the same 
building which has an adjoining corridor and joint toilet facilities. 
 
Ms Hicks confirmed this and advised that she was looking to bring the 2 
charities together as one entity but had not reached this stage as yet. Mr 
Park wondered what the timescale would be for this collaboration. Ms 
Hicks advised that it was a long process and she was in discussions with 
various groups. She was not in a position to give an exact timescale as to 
when this might be completed. 
 
Susan Mair, Depute Clerk advised that occasional licences were an option 
in the interim for the submarine centre until clarification on the legal 
position was received. Once this matter is dealt with, a major variation 
could be submitted to include the centre. 
 
The Chair asked Ms Hicks when she was planning to utilise the licence. 
She replied as soon as possible and then she could start advertising to 
generate some income.  
 
The Chair asked Ms Mair if it was competent to continue the application 
to allow further time to deal with the fire alarm system and the legal 
matters. Ms Mair replied that it was competent and occasional licences 
could be submitted in the meantime. The Chair referred to the timescale 
for submitting occasional licences and wondered whether, under the 
current circumstances, there could be some leeway on the 35 day period. 
Ms Mair advised that this would be taken into account as an interim 
measure. 
 
The Chair moved to continue the application to the November Board 
meeting 
 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 
 
 
 
 
 



 6. REVIEW OF PERSONAL LICENCES  
 

 (a) Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not 
undertaken the refresher training.  

  The list of personal licence holders (Appendix 2) who had not undertaken 
the required refresher training within the prescribed timescale was noted 
and the Board agreed to revoke their personal licence. 
 

 (b) Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not 
applied to renew their licence.  

  The list of personal licence holders (Appendix 3) who had not submitted 
an application to renew their licence was noted and the Board agreed to 
revoke their licence. 
 
 

 7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 (a) Dates of Licensing Board Meetings 2024.  

  The dates of the Licensing Board Meetings for 2024 were agreed 
 

 (b) Festive Hours Policy 2023.  

  The Festive Policy 2023 was approved by the Board. 
 

 (c) Report on Oban MOD 2024  

  The Board agreed to initiate a consultation exercise, the results of which, 
will be reported at the November Board meeting.  
 

 
 8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next meeting of the Licensing Board will be held by Skype on  

Tuesday 14th November 2023 at 11.00am.  

 
 


